

**SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CIVIL DIVISION**

TWO RIVERS PUBLIC CHARTER SCHOOL;
&

TWO RIVERS BOARD OF TRUSTEES,

Plaintiffs,

v.

**ROBERT WEILER, JR.,
JONATHAN DARNEL,
LAUREN HANDY,
RUBY NICDAO,
LARRY CIRIGNANO,
JOHN DOE 1,
JOHN DOES, &
JANE DOES,**

Defendants.

**Civil Action No. 2015 CA 009512 B
Calendar 7
Judge Jeanette Clark**

**Next Event:
Initial Scheduling Conference
April 29, 2016 at 9:30 a.m.**

**PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE
MOTIONS TO DISMISS OF
DEFENDANTS ROBERT WEILER,
JR., RUBY NICDAO, LARRY
CIRIGNANO, & JONATHAN
DARNEL¹**

¹ Plaintiffs incorporate, as if fully set forth herein, the arguments contained in their Consolidated Brief in Opposition to the Special Motions to Dismiss of Defendants Robert Weiler, Jr., Ruby Nicdao, Larry Cirignano, and Jonathan Darnel, filed on February 26, 2016.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
I. Procedural History.....	1
II. Defendant Robert Weiler, Jr.’S Motion to Dismiss Should Be Denied Because His Previously-Filed Answer Operates as a Waiver Under Rule 12(b).....	2
III. Plaintiffs’ Have Article III Standing to Pursue Claims Against Defendants Because There is a “Case and Controversy” and the Claims Alleged and Remedies Pursued are Plaintiffs’ Own.	3
A. Two Rivers Has Suffered an Injury in Fact as a Result of Defendants’ Outrageous Conduct.	4
1. Two Rivers Has Spent a Portion of its Limited Resources to Mitigate the Effects of Defendants’ Outrageous Conduct Rather Than on Educating Students.	4
2. Two Rivers’ Risks Losing Families and Funding.....	5
B. The Injuries Suffered By Two Rivers are Fairly Traceable to Defendants’ Outrageous Conduct.....	7
C. The Injuries Suffered By Two Rivers Are Redressable Through a Preliminary Injunction.	7
IV. Two Rivers Has Third-Party Standing to Sue on Behalf of its Students.....	8
V. Conclusion	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Al-Aulaqi v. Obama</i> , 727 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.C. 2010).....	8
<i>Am. Soc’y for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Ringling Bros. & Barnum & Bailey Circus</i> , 317 F.3d 334 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>Ballard v. Polly</i> , 387 F. Supp. 895 (D.C. 1975).....	9
<i>Benjamin v. Aroostook Medical Ctr., Inc.</i> , 57 F.3d 101 (1st Cir.1995).....	10
<i>Campbell v. Louisiana</i> , 523 U.S. 392 (1998).....	8
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	8
<i>D.C. v Doe</i> , 524 A.2d 30 (D.C. 1987).....	9
<i>Department of Labor v. Triplett</i> , 494 U.S. 715, 110 S.Ct. 1428, 108 L.Ed.2d 701 (1990).....	9
<i>Grayson v. AT & T Corp.</i> , 15 A.3d 219 (D.C. 2011).....	4
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	8
<i>Info. Handling Servs., Inc. v. Def. Automated Printing Servs.</i> , 338 F.3d 1024 (D.C.Cir.2003).....	3
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S.	3, 7
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus & Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510, 45 S. Ct. 571, 69 L. Ed. 1070 (1925).....	8

Powers v. Ohio,
499 U.S. 400 (1991) 8, 10

Singleton v. Wulff,
428 U.S. 106 (1976) 10

Statutes

D.C. Code § 16-5502 2

D.C. Code § 38-1804.01(a)(2) 5

D.C. Code § 38-1804.02(d) *et seq.* 6

D.C. Code § 38-2906.02 5

D.C. Code § 38-2906.02(b)(3) 6

D.C. Code § 38-2906.02(c) 6

DC Anti-SLAPP Act. 2, 4
